

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

TEXAS ALLIANCE FOR HOME CARE
SERVICES, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the
Department of Health and Human Services,
et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:10cv747 (HHK)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Dated July 23, 2010

OF COUNSEL:

MARK B. CHILDRESS
Acting General Counsel

JANICE L. HOFFMAN
Associate General Counsel

MARK D. POLSTON
Deputy Associate General
Counsel for Litigation

BRIDGETTE KAISER
Attorney,
Department of Health
and Human Services

TONY WEST

Assistant Attorney General

SHEILA M. LIEBER

Assistant Branch Director, Federal Programs
Branch

C. LEE REEVES

Department of Justice

20 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W., Room 7308
Washington, D.C. 20530

Tel: 202-514-4805

Fax: 202-616-8470

Attorneys for Defendants

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....3

 A. Overview Of The Medicare Act.....3

 B. Section 302 Of The Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement And Modernization Act Of 2003.....3

 C. Initial Implementation Of The DMEPOS Competitive Bidding Program.....6

 1. The DMEPOS Program Advisory and Oversight Committee.....7

 2. Notice and Comment Rulemaking Proceedings.....8

 D. The Medicare Improvements For Patients And Providers Act Of 2008..... 11

 E. Post-MIPPA Implementation Of The DMEPOS Competitive Bidding Program.....14

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....16

STANDARD OF REVIEW17

ARGUMENT.....18

 I. THE COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS BECAUSE CONGRESS HAS PRECLUDED JUDICIAL REVIEW OF DEFENDANTS’ IMPLEMENTATION OF THE COMPETITIVE BIDDING PROGRAM...19

 II. BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS HAVE SUFFERED NO ACTUAL INJURY CAUSED BY DEFENDANTS, THEY LACK ARTICLE III STANDING25

 III. PLAINTIFFS’ CHALLENGE FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM ON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED29

CONCLUSION.....38

Table of Authorities

CASES

AMA v. Thompson,
2001 WL 619510 (N.D. Ill. May 29, 2001).....23

All Florida Network Corp. v. U.S.,
82 Fed. Cl. 468 (Fed. Cl. 2008)21, 22

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984).....25

American Society of Anesthesiologists v. Shalala,
90 F. Supp. 2d 973 (N.D. Ill. 2000)23

American Society of Cataract and Refractive Surgery v. Thompson,
279 F.3d 447 (7th Cir. 2002)20, 23, 24

American Society of Dermatology v. Shalala,
962 F. Supp. 141 (D.D.C. 1996), aff’d, 116 F.3d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....23

Amgen, Inc. v. Smith,
357 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2004)20, 23, 24

Animal Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. Glickman,
204 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2000)30, 35

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....18

Benson v. Arizona State Board of Dental Examiners,
673 F.2d 272 (9th Cir. 1982)22

Block v. Community Nutrition Institute,
467 U.S. 340 (1984).....20

Bowen v. Mich. Academy of Family Physicians,
476 U.S. 667 (1986).....20

**CBS, Inc. v. F.C.C.*,
453 U.S. 367 (1981).....35, 36

**Carolina Med. Sales v. Leavitt*,
1:07cv1298 (D.D.C.) (June 19, 2008).....21

**Cement Kiln Recycling Coalition v. EPA*,
493 F.3d 207 (D.C. Cir. 2007)30, 31

Center for Law and Education v. Department of Education,
396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005)26

**County of Delaware, Pennsylvania v. Department of Transport*,
554 F.3d 143 (D.C. Cir. 2009)26, 28, 29

Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.,
129 S. Ct. 2343 (2009)37

King & King, Chartered v. Harbert Intern., Inc.,
436 F. Supp. 2d 3 (D.D.C. 2006)27

Lamie v. U.S. Trustee,
540 U.S. 526 (U.S. 2004)37

Louisiana Association of Independent Producers v. FERC,
958 F.2d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 1992)32

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)18, 25, 26

Metropolitan Washington Airports Authority Prof'l Fire Fighters Association v. United States,
959 F.2d 297 (D.C. Cir. 1992)30

Mountain States Legal Foundation v. Bush,
306 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2002)22

National Family Planning and Reproductive Health Association, Inc. v. Gonzales,
468 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2006)27, 28

Painter v. Shalala,
97 F.3d 1351 (10th Cir. 1996)23

Palisades General Hospital v. Leavitt,
426 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 2005)23

Progressive West Insurance Co. v. Preciado,
479 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2007)38

Public Citizen v. FAA,
988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993)31

Renne v. Geary,
501 U.S. 312 (1991).....18

Santa Cruz County v. Leavitt,
No. 07-02888, 2008 WL 686831 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 11, 2008)23

Shays v. Federal Election Com’n,
528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....30

Skagit County Public Hospital v. Shalala,
80 F.3d 379 (9th Cir. 1996)23

Spencer v. Kemna,
523 U.S. 1 (1998).....25

**State of New Mexico v. EPA*,
114 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....30, 31, 33

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....17

Tootle v. Secretary of Navy,
446 F.3d 167 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....18

United States v. Erika, Inc.,
456 U.S. 201 (1982).....3

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....25

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 414.400.....4,

42 C.F.R. § 414.402.....6, 17

42 C.F.R. § 414.410.....6

42 C.F.R. § 414.412(a).....5

42 C.F.R. § 414.414(c).....5

42 C.F.R. § 414.414(d)(1).....17, 32

42 C.F.R. § 414.414(d)(2).....13

42 C.F.R. § 424.58(b)(1).....5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)18

69 Fed. Reg. 52,7237

71 Fed. Reg. 25,6548

71 Fed. Reg. 25,6758, 32

72 Fed. Reg. 17,992 *passim*

74 Fed. Reg. 287312, 13, 14

H.R. Rep. No. 108-178 *passim*

H.R. Rep. No. 108-391, at Title III § 302 (2003)3

Pub. L. No. 105-33, 111 Stat. 251 (1997).....4

Pub. L. No. 108-173, 117 Stat. 2066 (2003).....4

Pub. L. No. 110-275, Stat. 2494 (2008).....12, 36

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1)(D)16

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)16

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)-(c)16

5 U.S.C. § 70116

42 U.S.C. §§ 1395.....3

42 U.S.C. §§ 1395(c)3

42 U.S.C. §§ 1395(k)3,16

42 U.S.C. § 1395hh(b)16

42 U.S.C. § 1395k(a)(1).....16

42 U.S.C. § 1395m(a)(20).....5

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-4(i)(1)24
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-22.....3
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-102.....3
42 U.S.C. § 1395x(n)1

MISCELLANEOUS

Nancy-Ann, DeParle, *Medicare at 40:A Mid-Life Crisis?*, 7 J. Health Care L. & Pol’y 70
(2004).....3
Hearing On Medicare’s DMEPOS Competitive Bidding Program, 110th Cong. (2008)..... *passim*
